required by approving authorities. The application of the above is in accordance to FRSIC
Consensus 17 : Development of Affordable Housing ("FRSIC 17") issued by Malaysia
Institute of Accountants ("MIA").

MFRS 15 requires the accounting to be done on a contract basis. On 7 March 2018, MIA has
withdrawn FRSIC 17 and stated that FRSIC 17 is no longer relevant for the adoption of
MFRS framework. This has resulted in the retrospective reversal of the provision for
affordable housing previously provided for in the financial statements of the Group.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

12

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

The financial impacts to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of
MFRS are disclosed in the following tables:

(i) Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 114,832   14,034   128,866   328,915   (114)   328,801
Cost of sales (6,331)   (49,166)   (55,497)   (78,309)   (42,518)   (120,827)
Gross profit 108,501   (35,132)   73,369   250,606   (42,632)   207,974
Other income 4,829   (542)   4,287   15,995   (1,666)   14,329
Selling and
   distribution
   expenses (1,195)   134   (1,061)   (8,598)   6,406   (2,192)
Administrative
   expenses (8,684)   140   (8,544)   (42,977)   594   (42,383)
Other operating
   expenses (139,481)   -   (139,481)   (156,708)   -   (156,708)
Operating
   (loss)/profit (36,030)   (35,400)   (71,430)   58,318   (37,298)   21,020
Finance costs (25,780)   (4,568)   (30,348)   (82,346)   (4,568)   (86,914)
Share of results
   of a joint venture 2,714   (2,159)   555   3,804   (1,871)   1,933
Loss before
   taxation (59,096)   (42,127)   (101,223)   (20,224)   (43,737)   (63,961)
Taxation (22,328)   12,623   (9,705)   (54,167)   11,532   (42,635)
Loss for the
   period/year (81,424)   (29,504)   (110,928)   (74,391)   (32,205)   (106,596)

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent (81,420)   (29,504)   (110,924)   (74,379)   (32,205)   (106,584)
Non-controlling
   interests (4)   -   (4)   (12)   -   (12)
Loss for the
   period/year (81,424)   (29,504)   (110,928)   (74,391)   (32,205)   (106,596)

Loss per share
Basic (sen) (5.97)   (2.24)   (8.21)   (5.04)   (2.42)   (7.46)

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
30.6.2018 30.6.2018

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

13

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(ii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

As
previously

reported
Adoption
of MFRS Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Loss for the
   period/year (81,424)   (29,504)   (110,928)  (74,391)   (32,205)   (106,596)

Other comprehensive
   profit/(loss) to be
   reclassified
   to profit or loss
   in subsequent
   period/year:

Foreign currency
   translation,
   representing
   total other
   comprehensive
   profit/(loss) for the
   period/year,
   net of tax 674   -   674   (7,367)   -   (7,367)

Total comprehensive
   loss for the
   period/year (80,750)   (29,504)   (110,254)  (81,758)   (32,205)   (113,963)

Attributable to :
Owners of the
   parent (80,746)   (29,504)   (110,250)  (81,746)   (32,205)   (113,951)
Non-controlling
   interests (4)   -   (4)   (12)   -   (12)
Total comprehensive
   loss for the
   period/year (80,750)   (29,504)   (110,254)  (81,758)   (32,205)   (113,963)

Individual Quarter Cumulative Quarter
30.6.2018 30.6.2018

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

14

Notes : continued

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation (cont’d)

(iii) Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Audited Adoption Restated Audited Adoption Restated
as at of as at as at of as at

30.6.2018 MFRS 30.6.2018 1.7.2017 MFRS 1.7.2017
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Non-current Assets
Investment in a
   joint venture 49,052   (4,011)   45,041   48,636   (2,140)   46,496
Land held for property
   development 704,474   (34,026)   670,448   704,843   (34,027)   670,816
Deferred tax assets 10,060   (103)   9,957   9,232   (1,432)   7,800

Current Assets
Inventories 2,086,542  2,757   2,089,299  49,929   -   49,929
Property development
   expenditure 377,064   -   377,064   2,492,479  47,099   2,539,578
Trade and other
   receivables 71,637   1,388   73,025   21,143   13,906   35,049
Contract assets -   1,064   1,064   -   114,727   114,727
Other current
   assets 2,319   (2,319)   -   144,919   (144,919)  -

Equity
Accumulated losses (200,665)   4,440   (196,225)   (126,286)   36,645   (89,641)

Non-current
   Liabilities
Provision 7,077   (7,077)   -   7,077   (7,077)   -
Deferred tax
   liabilities 37,112   614   37,726   42,062   10,815   52,877

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
   payables 30,768   27   30,795   33,976   (1,938)   32,038
Contract liabilities -   72,881   72,881   -   71,475   71,475
Other current
   liabilities 72,881   (72,881)   -   83,452   (83,452)   -
Provision 45,086   (33,254)   11,832   42,782   (33,254)   9,528

Net assets per
   share (RM) 0.94   -   0.94   1.03   0.05   1.08

YTL LAND & DEVELOPMENT BERHAD (Company No. 1116-M)
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

15

Notes : continued

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factor.

A4. Disaggregation of revenue

Current Year
Quarter

Preceding Year
Corresponding

Quarter
30.6.2019 30.6.2018 30.6.2019 30.6.2018

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
(restated) (restated)

Sale of properties
   under development 4,730   23,634   19,022   83,177